mm Tech cell



BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED

(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)
Office of the Chief General Manager(MM)
Materials Management Department
Commercial Block L-III, Koyla Bhawan: Koyla Nagar

Dhanbad : 826005(Fax No- 0326-2230183)

Under Jurisdiction of Dhanbad Court and Jharkhand High Court only

PURCHASE ORDER

Ref:-BCCL/PUR/HQ/312065/12-13/PASYSTEM/LTE/RETENDER/ETender/70/123

Dt-13.09.2013

Registered Post

To

M/S VICOM SECURITY PRIVATE LTD, 8,JUSTICE K M YUSUF SARANI(BECKBAGAN ROW) 2ND FLOOR ,KOLKATA-700017

Fax:033-22872294

(Vendor Code:1/12/M/S/122)

Sub: Supply, Installation and maintenance of PA System

Ref: 1.Tender no: Ref:- BCCL/PUR/HQ/312065/12-13/PASYSTEM/LTE/RETENDER/E Tender/70 opened on 20-11-2012,cover-I opened on 21-11-2012 and Price-bid on 11.01.2013

- 2. Your offer no: VSPL/BCCL/PA/01 dated 19-11-2012
- 3. Your letter no VSPL/CCTV/01 dated 24.04.2013
- 4. Your letter no nil dated 05.12.2012
- 5. Letter no: BOSCH/ST/EAST/BCCL_Dhanbad/03_13 dated 22.03.2013 of M/s Bosch, Kolkata
- 6. Letter no: BOSCH/ST/EAST/BCCL_Dhanbad/04_13 dated 19.04.2013 of M/s Bosch, Kolkata

7. Your letter no nil dated 30.08.2013

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above, we for and on behalf of BCCL hereby place **PURCHASE ORDER** on you for supply, installation &commissioning of following **PA System** for BCCL at following price, terms and conditions:

Scope Of Supply:-

Sl.	Complete PA System consisting of following	Qty	Unit Basic Price(Rs.)	Extended Value(Rs.)	CST @ 14.5%,	SERVICE TAX@	Total landed
110.	components(Detailed specification as per Annexure "A" enclosed)		Trice(RS.)	value(RS.)	14.5 70,	12.36%	cost
1	Delegate unit short microphone M/S Bosch Make Model-DCN-DS	15nos	38800.00	582000.00	84390.00	NA	666390.00
2	Chairman unit short microphone M/S Bosch Make Model- DCN- DS+DCN-DBCM	1 no	58800.00	58,800.00	8526.00	NA	67326.00

()

1800//

with plena feed back suppressor M/S Bosch Make Model-DCN-CCUB2 + LBB1968/00	3	Control unit with recorder	1 no	243900.00	243900.00	35,365.50	NA	279265.50
Make Model-LBD-1995/00 Cable for connecting mics/speakers unit to the Control Unit with PVC casing and conduit pipe including set network connectors Model LBB4416/00 With LBB4417/00(20pcs) All Installation charges for item no1to5 Post Warranty Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant clause below.		with plena feed back suppressor M/S Bosch Make Model-DCN-CCUB2					,	
mics/speakers unit to the Control Unit with PVC casing and conduit pipe including set network connectors Model LBB4416/00 With LBB4417/00(20pcs) 5A Installation charges for item no1to5 Installation charges for item no1to5 NA Inclusive if applicable I1,42,260.0 Post Warranty Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant clause below.	4	Make Model-LBD-	1 no	13300.00	13300.00	1928.50	NA	15228.50
item no1to5 11000.00 if applicable 11,42,260.0 Post Warranty Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant clause below.	5	mics/speakers unit to the Control Unit with PVC casing and conduit pipe including set network connectors Model LBB4416/00 With	100mtrs	90000.00	90000.00	13050.00	NA	103050.00
6 Post Warranty Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant clause below. 69160.00 per year 3,45,800.00 (For 5 years)	5A		2 1,0	.chs.	11000.00	NA	if	11000.00
Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant clause below. per year 3,45,800.00 (For 5 years)					×			11,42,260.00
Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant clause below. per year 3,45,800.00 (For 5 years)		fi 2	-		87			ad r
TOTAL VALUE(Rs.) 15,30,800.80	6	Comprehensive Maintenance charges for the complete system during 5 years post warranty period after expiry of standard warranty period as indicated at relevant			2.1	NA	42740.88	
	,	TOTAL VALUE(Rs.)		-	,			15,30,800.88

(Rupees Fifteen Lakh Thirty Thousand Eight Hundred and paisa Eighty eight only)

- 1. PRICE: FIRM and FOR destination basis
- 2. **EXCISE DUTY**: Not Applicable. If applicable during pendency of the contract then the same shall be borne by you.
- 3. CST: CST shall be payable extra as applicable within delivery schedule at actual against documentary evidence. Present rate of CST is extra @ 14.5%.
- 4. **PAYMENT TERMS**: 100% Payment for supply & installation of system shall be made within 21 days after successful completion of installation or from the date of submission of

bills at consignee end whichever is later. Payment shall be made only after submission of confirmed PBG. Your EFT details as provided by you for payment is enclosed.

5. **DELIVERY PERIOD**: To commence within 3 to 4 weeks and to be completed within 6-8 weeks. Delivery shall be reckoned from the 10th day of placement of order. However delivery period may be improved upon.

6. **SECURITY DEPOSIT**: You are required to deposit security deposit in the form of Bank Draft / Bank Guarantee of any schedule Bank of 10% value of the order i.e for Rs. 1,14,226.00 within 15 days after reckoning period of 10 days from the date of issue of order. Bank Draft should be drawn in favour of "Bharat Coking Coal Limited" payable at Dhanbad. In case you fail to deposit the same, the order shall be cancelled. A format of BG for Security Deposit is enclosed. The validity of BG should be three months beyond the stipulated delivery period.

7. PAYING AUTHORITY: CFM(Pay)I/C Pay, Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad.

8. CONSIGNEE: Depot Officer, Central Store, Ekra, Dhanbad

9.**ALLOCATION:** GM(E&M),BCCL, Koyla Bhawan.A/c-Level-I conference Hall,Koyla Bhawan,Dhanbad

10. **INSPECTION CLAUSE**: Inspection shall be carried out at Consignee's end by GM(E&M) or his authorised representative.

NOTE: You will ensure safe & sound delivery of stores at consignee's end.

11.PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO SUPPLY IN TIME: The delivery of stores stipulated in Purchase order shall be deemed to be of the essence of the contract and delivery of the stores must be completed by the date specified. No materials should be supplied beyond the specified delivery period, unless specific approval has been obtained from the purchaser. In the event of failure to deliver the stores within the stipulated date/ period in accordance with the samples and/or specification mentioned is the supply order, and in the event of breach of any terms and conditions mentioned in the supply order. Bharat Coking Coal Limited reserves the right:

- a) To recover from successful tenderer, as agreed liquidated damages, a sum not less than 0.5% (half percentage) of the price of the stores which successful tenderer has not been able to supply (for this purpose part of a unit supplied will not be considered) as aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such stores may be in arrears limited to 10%. Where felt necessary the limit of 10% can be increased to 15% at the discretion of Head of the Materials Management Division.
- b) To purchase elsewhere, after due notice to the successful tenderer on the account and at the risk of the defaulting supplier the stores not supplied or others of a similar description without cancelling the supply order in respect of consignment not yet due for supply or

c) To cancel the supply order or a portion thereof, and if so desired to purchase the store at the risk and cost of the defaulting supplier and also

d) To extend the period of delivery with or without penalty as may be considered fit and proper. The penalty, if imposed shall not be more than the agreed liquidated damages referred to in clause (a) above.

e) To encash any Bank guarantee which is available for recovery of the penalty or

f) To forfeit the security deposit full or in part.

g) Whenever under the contract a sum of money is recoverable from and payable by the supplier, BCCL shall be entitled to recover such sum by appropriating, in part or whole by deducting any sum or which at any time thereafter may be due to the

a

successful tenderer in this or any other contract with Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. or any subsidiary of Coal India Ltd. Should this sum be not sufficient to cover the full amount recoverable, the successful tenderer shall pay BCCL on demand the remaining amount. The supplier shall not be entitled to any gain under this clause.

12.SUBMISSION OF BILL: 100% value of bill duly stamped, signed & pre-receipted in five copies, as per terms of the order should be submitted for payment to the paying authority through consignee. Bill should be submitted along with challan, Consignment note (if required), packing list if any, guarantee/warranty certificate, documentary evidence of Excise duty payment if claimed, Lowest Price Certificate, Price-Fall certificate, installation and commissioning note in original duly certified by the respective user & other documents indicated elsewhere.

(Note – All documents to be submitted shall be duly authenticated) (No payment will be made without submission of Performance Bank Guarantee & Security Deposit)

13.MANUFACTURER GURANTEE /WARRANTY: Manufacturer guarantee for the satisfactory performance of the complete equipment/stores for a period of 12 months from the date of successful installation or 18 months from the date of receipt and acceptance of material at consignee end ,whichever is earlier. A certificate to this effect shall be submitted by you alongwith the supply bills.

14. PACKING: Consignment shall be supplied in suitable standard proper packing.

15.FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE: If the execution of the supply order is delayed beyond the period stipulated in the supply order as a result of out-break of hostilities, declaration of an embargo / curfew or blockade or fire, flood, acts of nature or any other contingency beyond the supplier's control due to act of God then BCCL may allow such additional time by extending the delivery period, as it considers to be justified by the circumstances of the case and its decision shall be final.

16.PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE: PBG on schedule/Nationalized Bank in India valid for three months beyond the expiry of CAMC period for 10 % value of the order i.e. Rs. 1,14,226.00 including taxes, duties, transportation & insurance charges & other charges if any) shall be submitted by you to MM Division, BCCL, Koyla Bhawan on or before commencement of supply. A format of PBG is enclosed for your reference.

17.INSTALLATION & COMMISSIONING: Shall be done by you within a period of one week from the date of receipt and acceptance of the materials at consignee end for which installation charges shall be payable extra @ Rs.11000.00 (Rupees Eleven Thousand only) as indicated under item description at SL no 5A.

18.PRICE-FALL CLAUSE: i)The prices charged for the stores supplied under the contract by the supplier shall in no event exceed the lowest price at which the supplier offer to sell the stores of identical description to any other organization from date of offer till completion of supply under the contract.

ii) If at any time during the said period the supplier offers lower sale price of such stores to any other organization at a price lower than the price chargeable under this contract, the supplier shall forthwith notify such reduction or sale to the consignee concerned under intimation to GM(MM)Purchase, Bharat Coking Coal Limited , Commercial Block, Level –III Koyla Bhawan , Koyla Nagar , Dhanbad and the price payable under the contract for the stores supplied after the date of coming into force of such reduction or sale, shall stand correspondingly reduced. The above stipulated will not, however apply to exports by the supplier.

1

19.LOWEST PRICE CERTIFICATE: You shall submit a certificate along with the bills as stated below:

"The rates of the stores under the contract are the lowest at which we are selling to any other customer/ Govt. Dept. / Subsidiaries of CIL/ Other PSU."

20. A certificate from OEM/Authorised channel partner in India regarding supply of spares for a period of minimum six years from the date of commissioning shall be furnished alongwith the supply.

21. Service Centre at Dhanbad: First level technical after sales service support shall be provided at Dhanbad through M/s Shruti Enterprises, 201, Pushpanjli Appt., Manoram Nagar, L.C. Road, Dhanbad-826001 (contact no 0326-2312140, Contact Person: Mr. Ujiwal Majumdar)

22. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF COMPREHENSIVE AMC FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS AFTER EXPIRY OF GUARRANTY/WARRANTY PERIOD.

- 1. You will be responsible for smooth and satisfactory working of system in all respects and obtain certificate from the concern department that PA system have been working satisfactory during relevant period.
- 2. AMC will start just after expiry of warranty period. The AMC payment will be made on quarterly basis after completion of time with satisfactory service report from the concern department.
- 3. Routine cleaning of all the machines and their accessories has to be carried out once in a month with a good quality cleaning liquid, cloth and brush etc. and entered in the logbook.
- 4. Non-performance of preventive maintenance shall attract penalties as per penalty clause at SL no 6 below.
- 5. The maintenance engineer of the vendor must submit a service slip to BCCL nodal officer after each replacement of parts showing the parts removed and parts installed with full details of the part name ,type, model ` no ,SL no to be maintained in the logbook.

6. **Penalty**:

(a) All faults booked before 11:00 hrs on any working day will have to be rectified the same day. Fault booked after 11.00hrs will have to be attended by next day. In case the firm fails to rectify within time frame, firm has to provide a stand by indentical system on the next working day before 11.00hrsand take parallel action for repairing. If the firm fails to make the system working by any of the two options, penalty of Rs.150/=(Rs.One hundred fifty only) will be imposed per working day per machine from the next working day of the booking of the fault.

Fault booked will be treated as rectified, if any only when the vendor gets satisfactory report from the user Department on the date of rectification. Breakdown period will include Saturday, Sunday, and Holiday.

- (b) In case of non-adherence to preventive maintenance schedule, a penalty of Rs. 200/=(Rs. Two hundred) only per visit failure will be charged.
- (c) In case of fault persists beyond one week or faulty equipment is taken by vendor for repair and not returned within one week after repair, BCCL shall be at liberty to get the same repaired from outside source and recover the cost from pending bill of vendor or from performance bank guarantee.

T

7.Payment of CAMC charges: Shall be made on quarterly basis after completion of time with satisfactory report from the concern deptt.

ALL DISPUTES ARE SUBJECT TO DHANBAD COURT AND JHARKHAND HIGH COURT JURISDICTION ONLY.

This contract is concluded with the issuance of this supply order. We are enclosing a copy of the supply order. This issues with the approval of the competent Authority.

INDENT & BUDGET CERTIFICATION REFERENCE

Indent no. and date	B C & F.C. No. with date
Indent No 01 dated 24-02-2012 I.R. 312065(12-13) dated 28-06-2012	e-BC No BCCL/C&B/CAP/Reg PN 11/SN-61/e-BC no 128 dated 06.06.2013, Head-P&M for Rs. 11,42,260.00 & Advance budget communicated vide letter no 127 dated 21.08.2013 Revenue budget BC no 01 dated 12.09.2013 for Rs.388541.00 e-FC No 103(HQ)dated 06-09-2013 for Rs 11,42,260.00 Revenue budget FC no BCCL/Rev/CM(Fin)Pay I/C/FC/13-14/Telecom deptt./Rep to O/E/CMC/01 dated 12.09.2013 for Rs.388541.00

Yours faithfully,

For & on behalf of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.

(CR Sama

Chief Manager(MM)

(Niraj Kumar) Manager(Excvn)MM

Enclo:

1. Format of Security Deposit

2. Format of PBG

3. Technical Specification

4.EFT details of the firm

Copy to:

GM (E&M) , BCCL, , Koyla Nagar
 CFM(Pay) I/C , Koyla Bhawan

3. CM(E&M)T/C,BCCL.

Technical Cell, MM Deptt., BCCL HQ

5. Master File/Office Copy

6.. Justice Ashok Kumar Chakraborty (Retd), BB-69, Sector I Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 064

COPY: M/s Bosch Limited,

91-A, Park Street, Kolkata-700016

BCCL/PUR/312065/PA SYS/12-13/ LTE/RETENDER/ETENDER/70/123 DATE- 13 -09-2013 ANNEXURE-A TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

SI. No	Description of Articles	Unit	Quantity
	SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENACE OF P A SYSTEM CONSISTING OF FOLLOWING		
1	Delegate Unit Short Microphone, Bosch Make Model-DCN-DS,with		
	(a) Built in loudspeaker.(b) Possible to speak indicator LED to inform the delegate when the microphone is available to speak.	Nos	15
	(c) The large light – touch buttons for make the delegate unit easy to operate.		
	(d) Dual headphone connection with built in volume control. (e) Microphone with flexible stem and light ring. (f) Standard length microphone stems.		
2	Chairman Unit Short Microphone ,Bosch Make Model- DCN-DS+DCN-DBCM, with	Nos	1
	(a) Built in loudspeaker.		n.
	 (b) The large light – touch buttons for make the delegate unit easy to operate. (c) Dual headphone connection with built in volume control. (d) Microphone with flexible stem and light ring. (e) Standard length microphone stems. (f) The chairman unit features a priority button with an attention tone. (g) Temporary or permanent meeting of delegate microphone. (i) Chairman priority button. (j) No possible – to –speak functionality and indicator is required because a chairman unit can always switch on the microphone, no matter of delegates speaking. 		
3	Control Unit With Recorder (Bosch Make Model-DCN-CCUB2 +LBB1968/00)	Nos	1
	(a) Microphone on/off button.		
	(b) Rotary Volume control for adjusting headphone volume.		
	(c) Loudspeaker, automatically muted when microphone is on and or headphones are connected.		
et a	 (d) Possible –to-speak indicator(LED). (e) Microphone 'ON' indicator (red LED). (f) Light ring indicator on microphone stem lights red when microphone is on. (g) Built-in MP3 recording and playback with graphical display. (h) Digital acoustic feedback suppression. (i) Discussion control without operator. 		
4	Amplifier (Bosch Make Model-LBD-1995/00)	Nos	1
	(a) 100 V and 80hm output 200-240 watts (b) Weight 12.5 Kg(approx.) (c) LED VU meter for master output. (d) 24 V DC backup power with built-in charger. (e) Temperature-controlled forced front to back ventilation.		
	Cable for connecting mics/speakers unit to the Control Unit with PVC casing and conduit pipe including set network connectors Model	1	
5	LBB4416/00 With LBB4417/00(20pcs)	Mts	100

